## FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT between COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA and SERVICEMASTER CBM

**THIS FIRST AMENDMENT** (hereafter First Amendment) to Agreement, Contract Number BC-16131 (hereafter Agreement) for janitorial services in North County is made by and between the County of Santa Barbara, a political subdivision of the State of California (hereafter COUNTY), and ServiceMaster (hereafter CONTRACTOR) having its principal place of business at 3130 Skyway Drive, Suite 701, Santa Maria, California 93455.

WHEREAS, the Agreement is effective through June 30, 2016; and

WHEREAS, COUNTY and CONTRACTOR desire to extend the Agreement to December 31, 2016.

**NOW, THEREFORE**, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, COUNTY and CONTRACTOR hereby agree to amend the Agreement as follows:

- 1. <u>Effectiveness of Agreement.</u> Except as explicitly modified by this First Amendment, all of the terms and provisions of the Agreement are and remain in full force and effect.
- 2. <u>Counterparts.</u> This First Amendment may be executed in several counterparts, all of which taken together shall constitute a single agreement between the parties.
- 3. <u>Increase Maximum Amount</u>. This First Amendment increases the Agreement's not-to-exceed amount by \$201,468 to \$377,132.
- 4. <u>Term.</u> This First Amendment amends the Agreement's expiration date from June 30, 2016 to December 31, 2016.

First Amendment to Agreement for Services of Independent Contractor between the County of Santa Barbara and ServiceMaster CBM.

**IN WITNESS WHEREOF,** the parties have executed this Agreement to be effective on the date executed by COUNTY.

| ATTEST:                  | <b>COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA:</b> |  |
|--------------------------|---------------------------------|--|
| Mona Miyasato            |                                 |  |
| County Executive Officer |                                 |  |
| Clerk of the Board       |                                 |  |
| Ву:                      | Ву:                             |  |
| Deputy Clerk             | Chair, Board of Supervisors     |  |
|                          | Date:                           |  |
|                          |                                 |  |
| APPROVED AS TO FORM:     | APPROVED AS TO ACCOUNTING FORM: |  |
| Michael C. Ghizzoni      | Theodore A. Fallati, CPA        |  |
| County Counsel           | Auditor-Controller              |  |
| Ву:                      | Ву:                             |  |
| Deputy County Counsel    | Deputy                          |  |
| APPROVED AS TO FORM:     | RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL:       |  |
| Ray Aromatorio           | Matthew P. Pontes               |  |
| •                        |                                 |  |
| Risk Manager             | General Services                |  |
| Ву:                      | Ву:                             |  |
| Risk Manager             | Director of General Services    |  |

| First Amendment to Agreement for Services of Independent Contractor | between the County of Santa |
|---|-----------------------------|
| Barbara and ServiceMaster CBM.                                      |                             |

**IN WITNESS WHEREOF,** the parties have executed this Agreement to be effective on the date executed by COUNTY.

| CONTRA     | ACTOR:                    |
|------------|---------------------------|
| Service    | Master CBM                |
|            |                           |
|            |                           |
| Ву:        |                           |
|            | Authorized Representative |
| Name:      |                           |
| <b>-</b> : |                           |
| Title:     |                           |